
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 2 October 2014 
10.00 am 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

 
 

Councillor Peter John (Chair) 
Andrew Bland 
Jim Crook 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Dr Jonty Heaversedge 
Eleanor Kelly 
Gordon McCullough 
Professor John Moxham 
Dr Yvonneke Roe 
Dr Ruth Wallis 
Southwark Healthwatch Representative 
Metropolitan Police Service 

Leader of the Council 
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group 
Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults Services 
Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Arts and Culture 
Cabinet Member for Public Health, Parks and Leisure 
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group 
Chief Executive 
Community Action Southwark 
King’s Health Partners 
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group 
Director of Public Health 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 24 September 2014 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 2 October 2014 
10.00 am 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members of the committee to declare any interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To agree as a correct record the open minutes of the meeting held on 28 
July 2014. 
 

 

6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

6 - 18 

 To consider the outcome of the governance review. 
 

 

7. HEALTH IN SOUTHWARK - IMPROVING SEXUAL HEALTH 
PRESENTATION 

 

 

 To receive a presentation from the Director of Public Health on improving 
sexual health in Southwark. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE PRESENTATION 
 

 

 To receive a presentation from the Director of Public Health on the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

 

9. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT - LAMBETH & 
SOUTHWARK 

 

19 - 29 

 To note the Director of Public Health report covering the period July to 
September 2014. 
 

 

10. INTEGRATION UPDATE - BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 
 

30 - 168 

 To note the Better Care Fund plan re-submission of 19 September 2014 
and next steps. 
 

 

11. ACCESS TO HEALTH SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK (HEALTH, ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE, COMMUNITIES & CITIZENSHIP SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE) 

 

169 - 212 

 To note the health, adult social care, communities and citizenship scrutiny 
sub-committee review report ‘Access to Health Services in Southwark’ and 
to provide a response to the relevant recommendations at the November 
health and wellbeing board meeting. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  24 September 2014 
 



1 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 28 July 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Monday 28 
July 2014 at 12.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Andrew Bland 
Jim Crook 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Jonty Heaversedge 
Eleanor Kelly 
Alvin Kinch 
Gordon McCullough 
Professor John Moxham 
Dr Ruth Wallis 
 

OBSERVERS: 
 

Jane Fryer, NHS England 
Rob Harper, Metropolitan Police Service 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

Kerry Crichlow, Director of Strategy and Commissioning 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 28 July 2014 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meetings held on 19 December 2013 and 24 March 2014 be 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chair. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
Minutes – 19 December 2013 
 
In respect of item 14, Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA), Andrew Bland reported 
that the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering Group had begun meeting.  The first 
draft of the PNA would be completed in October prior to a 60-day consultation period on 
the document. 
 
Minutes – 24 March 2014 
 
In respect of item 7, Director of Public Health Report, Kerry Crichlow reported that the 
reports on issues and actions to address the problem of gambling venues and off licence 
premises in the borough would be submitted to a subsequent board meeting. 
 

6. COUNCIL PLAN 2014/15 - 2017/18  
 

 The board received a presentation from the Leader of the Council on the Council Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Leader’s presentation on the Council Plan 2014/15 – 2017/18 be noted. 
 
2. That the annual report on the Council Plan 2014/15 be submitted to the health and 

wellbeing board for information. 
 

7. INTEGRATION UPDATE - INCLUDING BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) PROGRESS 
REPORT  

 

 Tamsin Hooton, Director of Service Re-design and Alex Laidler, Director of Adult Social 
Care introduced the report.  The board also heard from Mark Kewley, Director of Strategy 
and Design, Southwark and Lambeth Integrated Care. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the progress on integration, in particular plans for integrated commissioning 

and pooled budgets be noted. 

2



3 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 28 July 2014 
 

 
2. That the proposals to support the development of integrated neighbourhood teams 

as a way of pursuing greater operational service integration be noted. 
 

3. That the progress on the Better Care Fund as at Quarter 1 2014/15 be noted.  
 
4. That the need to resubmit Better Care Fund plans for 2015/16 as a result of national 

changes be noted and the proposed process for agreement of the Better Care Fund 
re-submission for 2015/16 as set out in paragraph 31 of the report be agreed. 

 

8. SOUTHWARK AND LAMBETH INTEGRATED CARE (SLIC) - DELIVERING THE 
INTEGRATED CARE VISION  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That support be given to the CCG and Council to work collaboratively with other 

commissioners and providers, through SLIC, in order to take practical steps to 
change the commissioning and provision of services, beginning with new 
arrangements from April 2015. 

 
2. That the ongoing work, facilitated by SLIC, which is bringing providers of health, 

social care and other services (including housing) together to identify and commit to 
the delivery of some specific integrated working practices that can be delivered at 
scale be noted; and the very close alignment between this work and the 
development of neighbourhood working and integrated teams within Southwark also 
be noted. 

 
3. That options to develop joint budget arrangements for this new approach to 

integrated commissioning be submitted to the next board meeting. 
 

9. EARLY ACTION COMMISSION  
 

 Gordon McCullough, Chief Executive of Community Action Southwark introduced the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That an independent Early Action Commission for Southwark be established. 
 
2. That it be noted that the Commission will formally commence work in September 

2014 and report back to the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2015. 
 
Note: In agreeing this decision, the issue relating to the commissions focus to be taken in 
account.  
 
 
 
 

3



4 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 28 July 2014 
 

10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE  
 

 Dr Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the update on the actions to implement the health and wellbeing strategy for 

2013/14 be noted. 
 

2. That the refreshed Southwark Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) process 
and health issues identified in the JSNA for Southwark www.southwark.gov.uk/jsna 
be noted. 
 

3. That the emerging issues highlighted by local people through the 1,000 Lives 
community engagement exercise be noted. 
 

4. That the refreshed health and wellbeing strategy priorities 2014/15 which are 
informed by the JSNA and the 1,000 Lives community engagement exercise be 
agreed. 

 
5. That the health and wellbeing strategy steering group oversee the development and 

implementation of an action plan for 2014/15, reporting back to the board on 
progress at the next meeting and in March 2015. 

 

11. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 

 Kerry Crichlow, Director of Strategy and Commissioning introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the progress made on taking forward the review of governance arrangements 

for the Health and Wellbeing Board be noted. 
 

2. That the terms of reference for the review agreed across the partners, set out at 
Appendix 1 of the report be noted. 

 

12. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT - LAMBETH & SOUTHWARK  
 

 Dr Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Director of Public Health Report covering the period April to June 2014 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report be noted. 

 
 
 

4



5 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 28 July 2014 
 

13. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 

 Ms Alvin Kinch, Healthwatch Southwark Manager introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
It was noted that this would be Alvin Kinch’s last meeting as a member of the health and 
wellbeing board.  On behalf of the board, the chair thanked Alvin for her work and 
contributions over the past year. 
 

14. DRAFT SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY FOR LAMBETH, SOUTHWARK, LEWISHAM  
 

 The item was not considered at this meeting. 
 

 The meeting ended at  1.50pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

5



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

6. 
Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
2 October 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Report title: Health and Wellbeing Board Governance 
Review 
 

Wards or groups affected: All 
 

From: Kerry Crichlow, Director of Strategy and 
Commissioning, Children’s and Adults’ Services 
   

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Board is requested to: 
 

- Accept the recommendations of the Health and Wellbeing Board Governance 
Review attached at Appendix 2. 

 
- Agree the appointment of a Vice Chair for the Health and Wellbeing Board 

and establish a planning sub-group as at paragraph 6 (section II). 
 

- Agree the priority work areas for the Board at paragraph 7. 
 

- Note the protocol between the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Southwark 
Safeguarding Children Board and the Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board 
attached at Appendix 3.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. At the last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 28th July 2014, 

members agreed the Terms of Reference for a review of governance, attached 
at Appendix 1. 

 
3. Since that meeting, the expert adviser, Gayle Curry of Mills and Reeve, has 

carried out a desk based review of the operation of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in Southwark in the light of statutory requirements and best practice and 
spoken to members of the Health and Wellbeing Board to get their views. 

 
4. The Health and Wellbeing Board governance review panel met with the expert 

adviser on Monday 8th September to discuss her findings. 
 
5. A summary of the review’s findings and recommendations is attached at 

Appendix 2. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
6. The key recommendations at Appendix 2 centre around the following: 
 

I. Agreeing clear key priorities to drive the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and deliver the Board’s vision. 

II. Developing a published forward work programme based on the agreed 

6
Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
 

2 

  

key priorities, which will form the basis of the Board’s agenda, with a 
small planning subgroup to manage the process. 

III. Greater clarity in the reports received by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to enable members to come to meetings empowered to fully 
contribute in decision making. 

IV. Holding informal meetings of Board members and/or subgroups of the 
Board between formal Board meetings to drive action forward. 

V. Mapping the relationships and planning links with other groups with 
influence on and interest in the health and wellbeing of people in 
Southwark. 

 
7. Based on evidence of where the greatest impact can be made, the following 

priority areas are proposed as a starting point for the Board’s forward work plan. 
 

• Sexual health 
• Mental wellbeing 
• Alcohol/substance misuse 
• Smoking 
• Obesity, diabetes and other long-term conditions 
• Early years and children’s health and wellbeing 

 
8. With Board members’ agreement, officers will work up a forward work plan that 

allows time for topic based deep dives relating to the above key priorities, 
alongside the regular business of the Board in the discharge of its statutory 
responsibilities. 

 
Protocol between the Health and Wellbeing Board and Southwark’s 
Safeguarding Boards 
 
9. A protocol has been developed to clarify the roles and responsibilities of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB), with regard to the Southwark Safeguarding 
Children Board (SSCB) and the Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB). 

 
10. These three Boards have a common purpose to promote joint working and co-

operation between partners to improve the wellbeing of children and adults at 
risk of abuse or neglect in Southwark, support and develop areas of mutual 
interest through integrated multi-agency practice in prevention and early 
intervention. 

 
11. The protocol attached at Appendix 3 has been agreed by the three independent 

chairs of the HWB, the SSCB and SSAB and sets out how the three Board’s will 
inform each other’s work.   

 
12. The protocol is attached at Appendix 3 and Board members are asked to agree 

this document. 
 
Policy implications 
 
13. The recommendations of the Health and Wellbeing Board review of governance 

allow an opportunity for the Board to strengthen its effectiveness and as a 
partnership, to deliver better health and wellbeing outcomes for people in 
Southwark. 

7



 

 
 
 

3 

  

 
14. The recommendations of the Health and Wellbeing Board review of governance 

do not necessitate the delegation of executive powers from the Council. 
 
Community and equalities impact statement 
 
15. Improving the effectiveness of the Health and Wellbeing Board through the 

recommendations of the review, will contribute to achieving the vision set out in 
the Joint Health 
[...]
 the refresh of 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
2) Between October and February the HWB to present to the safeguarding boards 
the review of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the refreshed JSNA and the 

17



proposed priorities and objectives for the refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy to 
enable the safeguarding boards to ensure that their refreshed business plans 
appropriately reflect relevant priorities set in the refreshed HWB work programme. 
 
3) In May the boards will share their refreshed plans for the coming financial year to 
ensure co-ordination and coherence. 
 
 
 
 
 
…………………………… ..............             Date __ / __ / 2014. 
 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
…………………………… ..............             Date __ / __ / 2014. 
 
Chair of the Southwark Safeguarding Children Board 
 
 
…………………………… ..............             Date __ / __ / 2014. 
 
Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board 

18



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

9. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
2 October 2014 
 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Report title: 
 
 

Director of Public Health Report – Lambeth & 
Southwark  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards 

From: 
 

Director of Public Health 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1. That the Board note the Director of Public Health Report covering the period July 

to September 2014 attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. The Director of Public Health reports periodically on health issues in the 
borough. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. This report is a quarterly report of the Joint Director of Public Health to the 

Lambeth & Southwark Health and Wellbeing Boards and the Lambeth & 
Southwark clinical commissioning groups.  This report covers current health 
protection issues: 

 
• Ebola 

• Flu Immunisation Campaign and pandemic planning 

• Cancer Screening and other screening programmes 

• Infection control 
 

• Sexual health/SH24 update 
 
Policy impli
[...]
g up its theory of change research and undertaking safeguarding research that will inform the 

development of an online safeguarding policy for SH24; a paper has been submitted to Southwark’s 

Safeguarding Children’s Board. 

 

8.  Other 

Infection disease remains an important local health issue and improving uptake of immunisation is 

important in reducing its impact.  In addition to work detailed here the Public Health team is also 

developing work on hepatitis C and London-wide work on TB. 

 

29



 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Board note the Better Care Fund plan re-submission of 19th September 

2014, and next steps, as set out in paragraphs 13 to 18. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
Better Care Fund 
 
2. The Better Care Fund (BCF) plan sets out a range of community based health 

and care schemes to be funded from a pooled budget of £22m in 2015/16 to 
help deliver the local vision for integrated services. A key objective of the plan is 
to shift the balance of investment from acute care to community based care and 
health services that are more focussed on supporting people in a co-ordinated 
and effective way, preventing the need for more intensive health and social care 
support. The BCF is a national policy initiative intended to increase the pace of 
integration. 

 
3. On 24th March 2014 the Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report on the 

draft BCF plan prior to its submission to the national validation process on 4th 
April.  The Board agreed the approach to the fund as set out and the associated 
vision for integration “Better Care, Better Quality of Life”, and requested a regular 
update on progress.  

 
4. On 24th July 2014 the Health and Wellbeing Board considered a further report 

setting out progress on the BCF since the submission.  The report set out that as 
a result of recent national developments all Health and Wellbeing Boards would 
be required to re-submit their BCF plans in line with stricter planning guidance. 
The 
[...]
r 50 participants, including 
Healthwatch and the representatives of other engagement groups linked to the 
CCG and LA. 

 
33. There has not been a consultation on the re-submitted plan as the initial 

proposals agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board have not materially 
changed. 

 
34. There will be further engagement activity as detailed implementation plans for 

2015/16 are developed.  
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
Background Documents Held At Contact 
Better Care Fund –supporting 
documents 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board BCF 
report 24/3/14 and 27/7/14 

160 Tooley St Adrian Ward 
020 7525 3345 
 
 
 

SLIC programme 
 

 Mark Kewley 
020 7188 7188 
Ext. 55184 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 
No Title  
Appendix 1 Better Care Fund – resubmission of 19th September 
 

36



 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer 

Paul Jenkins,  Interim Director of Integrated Commissioning,  
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
Alex Laidler, Director of  Adult Social Care, Southwark 
Council  
 

Report Author 

Adrian Ward, Programme Manager – Integration and Better 
Care Fund  (BCF update) 
 
Mark Kewley, SLIC (SLIC update)  
 

Version Final 

Dated 24 September 2014 

Key Decision? No 
 

Previous relevant 
reports 

Better Care Fund Plan to HWB 24/3/14, and BCF update 
report 24/07/14 

Date final report sent to 
Constitutional Team  24 September 2014 

 
 

37



Page 1 of 31   final draft 

          
  
Updated July 2014 
 
Better Care Fund planning template – Part 1 
 
Please note, there are two parts to the Better Care Fund planning template. Both parts 
must be completed as part of your Better Care Fund Submission. Part 2 is in Excel and 
contains metrics and finance.  
 
Both parts of the plans are to be submitted by 12 noon on19th September 2014. Please 
send as attachments to bettercarefund@dh.gsi.gov.ukas well as to the relevant NHS 
England Area Team and Local government representative.  
 
To find your relevant Area Team and local government representative, and f
[...]
and support? 
- Which patient cohorts are being targeted? 

The CCG is to recruit programme management support to help deliver the Better Care 
Fund plan. The employee will be employed and line managed within the CCG but jointly 
accountable to the Director of Social Care. Key workplan goals to be agreed by Director 
of Service Redesign of CCG, and Director of Adult Care of the Council.   
The role includes making an effective link between the BCF and the wider integration 
agenda. 
The delivery chain 
Please provide evidence of a coherent delivery chain, naming the commissioners and 
providers involved 
 
The CCG will establish, recruit to and manage a new senior post “Programme Manager – 
Integration and Better Care Fund”. The budget includes an element for related costs. 
 
The evidence base  
Please reference the evidence base which you have drawn on  

‐ to support the selection and design of this scheme 
‐ to drive assumptions about impact and outcomes 

n/a – enabler for BCF implementation 
Investment requirements   £100k 
Please enter the amount of funding required for this scheme in  Part 2, Tab 3. HWB 
Expenditure Plan 
Impact of scheme  
Please enter details of outcomes anticipated in Part 2, Tab 4. HWB Benefits Plan 
Please provide any further information about anticipated outcomes that is not captured in 
headline metrics below 
This change management capacity is an essential enabler for the programme of 
schemes and its associated benefits. 
Feedback loop 
What is your approach to measuring the outcomes of this scheme, in order to understand 
what is and is not working in terms of integrated care in your area?  
Through the line management process monitoring against workplan goals will be 
undertaken.  
A brief quarterly report on progress against the planned goals to be provided by the 
programme manager and any issues regarding the effectiveness of the role can be 
discussed between the CCG and council if any concerns are raised. 
What are the key su
[...]
port: 

‘Access to Health Services in Southwark’ and that the board provide a response 
to the relevant recommendations at the following board meeting on 20 November 
2014, and convey that to the Healthy Communities scrutiny sub-committee.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. Attached is the final report arising from the scrutiny review of Access to Health 

Services in Southwark, produced by the previous administration’s health scrutiny 
committee: ‘Health, Adult Social Care, Communities & Citizenship scrutiny sub-
committee 2013/14’   – Appendix A.  

 
3. Access to health services throughout Southwark is varied, with differing issues 

presenting at each access point.  Each of these issues is interlinked, and an 
under-performance in one sector will necessarily impact on other health 
services.  With increased, sustained pressure on the health service it is 
important, now more than ever, to have services which are truly delivering for our 
residents.  The Health, Adult Social Care, Communities & Citizenship Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee therefore decided to consider the range of health services 
provided in the borough, and the ways in which our residents interact with these.  
In doing so, the sub-committee found a number of key issues which are leading 
to strains being placed on other health services 

 
4. The scrutiny review focused on four areas of concern: 
 

- Access to out of hours care – specifically the 111 Service and rollout in 
Southwark 

 
- Understanding the reasons for increased use of A&Es over winter and how 

this could be reduced 
 

- Access to individual GP surgeries and walk-in centres 
 

- The implications of the Trust Special Administrator (TSA) and King’s Health 
Partners (KHP) merger on access to emergency and urgent care. 

 
 

169
Agenda Item 11



5. The 2013/14 Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the sub-committee’s 
report at its meeting on 10 March 2014.  The committee welcomed the report 
and the valuable work of the sub-commit
[...]
4 
Access to Health Services in 
Southwark (Health, Adult Social 
Care, Communities & Citizenship 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee) 

www.southwark.gov.uk Peter Roberts 
Email: 
peter.roberts@sout
hwark.gov.uk  

 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s47482/Report%20Access%20health%20services.pdf 
 
Report of the Health, Adult Social 
Care, Communities & Citizenship 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee, Access to 
Health Services in Southwark 
 

www.southwark.gov.uk  Julie Timbrell  
Email: 
julie.timbrell@south
wark.gov.uk  
 

 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s47483/Appendix%20Access%20to%20Healthcare%20Services.pdf 

 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Cabinet Member 

 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle, Adult Care, Arts and Culture and 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Public Health, Parks and Leisure 

Lead Officer Alex Laidler, Director of Adult Social Care, Children’s and Adults’ 
Services 

Report Author Rachel Flagg, Senior Strategy Officer, Children’s and Adults’ 
Services 

Version Final 
Dated 5 September 2014 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 
Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 5 September 2014 
 

 

APPENDIX B

212



  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/15 
 
NOTE: Amendments/queries to Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 7221 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board Members 
 
Andrew Bland 
Jim Crook 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Dr Jonty Heaversedge 
Councillor Peter John 
Eleanor Kelly 
Alvin Kinch 
Gordon McCullough 
Professor John Moxham 
Dr Yvonneke Roe 
Dr Ruth Wallis 
 
 
Others 
 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor David Noakes 
 
Group Offices 
 
Chris Page, Cabinet Office 
Tom Layfield, Opposition Group Office 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Harriet Harman, MP 
Tessa Jowell, MP 
Simon Hughes, MP 
 
Corporate Management Team 
 
Deborah Collins 
Gerri Scott 
Duncan Whitfield 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1  
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers 
 
Kerry Crichlow 
Jane Shuttleworth 
Sarah Feasey 
 
Others 
 
Robin Campbell, Press Office 
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Officer  
 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  September 2014 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
10 
 
 
 
 
38 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE REVIEW
	Appendix 1: Review Panel Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2: Summary of findings and recommendations
	Appendix 3: Protocol between Health and Wellbeing Board and Southwark Safeguarding Boards

	9 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT - LAMBETH & SOUTHWARK
	Appendix 1: Director of Public Health Report

	10 INTEGRATION UPDATE - BETTER CARE FUND (BCF)
	Appendix 1: Better Care Fund Resubmission 19 September 2014
	BCF Part 1.doc
	BCF Part 2.doc
	BCF Part 3.pdf
	BCF Part 4.doc
	BCF Part 5.doc
	BCF Part 6.pdf
	BCF part 2 template.pdf


	11 ACCESS TO HEALTH SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK (HEALTH, ADULT SOCIAL CARE, COMMUNITIES & CITIZENSHIP SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE)
	Appendix A: Scrutiny report Access to Healthcare Services
	Appendix B: Cabinet Response to the review report

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 2 October 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 2 
October 2014 at 10.00 am held at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Andrew Bland 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Eleanor Kelly 
Gordon McCullough 
Professor John Moxham 
Dr Yvonneke Roe 
Dr Ruth Wallis 
 

OBSERVERS: 
 

Sec-Chan Hoong, Healthwatch Southwark  
  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

Kerry Crichlow, Director of Strategy and Commissioning  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Jim Crook, Dr Jonty Heaversedge, Councillor 
Rebecca Lury, Chair of Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee and Metropolitan 
Police Service. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 



2 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 2 October 2014 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
Item 9 – Early Action Commission 
 
Gordon McCullough gave a brief update on early action commission.  He reported that 
Margaret Hodge MP would be chairing the commission.  The commission would start on 
12 November and would continue through to March 2015. 
 

6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 

 Kerry Crichlow, Director of Strategy and Commissioning introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the recommendations of the Health and Wellbeing Board Governance review 

attached at Appendix 2 to the report be accepted. 
 
2. That Dr Jonty Heaversedge be appointed vice-chair of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board. 
 
3. That a planning sub-group be established as set out at paragraph 6(ii) of the report, 

made up of those Board members who currently form part of the agenda planning 
arrangements with the addition of Gordon McCullough, Community Action 
Southwark as the voluntary sector representative. 

 
4. That the priority work areas for the board listed in paragraph 7 of the report and 

detailed below be agreed: 
 

§ Sexual health 
§ Mental wellbeing 
§ Alcohol/substance misuse 
§ Smoking 
§ Obesity, diabetes and other long-term conditions 
§ Early Years and children’s health and wellbeing 

 
5. That the protocol between the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Southwark 

Safeguarding Children Board and the Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board 
attached at Appendix 3 to the report be noted. 

 
 
 



3 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 2 October 2014 
 

7. HEALTH IN SOUTHWARK - IMPROVING SEXUAL HEALTH PRESENTATION  
 

 The board received a presentation from Dr Gillian Holdsworth, Consultant in Public Health 
on sexual health in Southwark. 
 
Dr Holdsworth highlighted the identified rates of sexual diseases in Southwark, the risk 
factors, demand for sexual health services, cost and cost pressures, the strategies and 
delivery mechanisms for addressing the issue including the need for increased focus on 
prevention. 
 
In terms of sexual health clinics, due to the tariff system in place, it was requested that a 
breakdown of information of the people who were getting seen and what they were being 
seen for be provided in order to establish cost effectiveness. 
 

8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE PRESENTATION  
 

 The board received a presentation from Jin Lim, Assistant Director of Public Health on the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The board noted the presentation. 
 

9. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT - LAMBETH & SOUTHWARK  
 

 Dr Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Director of Public Health report covering the period July to September 2014 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report be noted. 

 

10. INTEGRATION UPDATE - BETTER CARE FUND (BCF)  
 

 Adrian Ward, Programme Manager – Integration and Better Care Fund introduced the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Better Care Fund plan re-submission of 19 September 2014 and next steps 
as set out in paragraphs 13 – 18 of the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 2 October 2014 
 

11. ACCESS TO HEALTH SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK (HEALTH, ADULT SOCIAL CARE, 
COMMUNITIES & CITIZENSHIP SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE)  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the review report, ‘Access to Health Services in Southwark’ be 
noted and a response to the relevant recommendations be provided at the board 
meeting scheduled for 20 November 2014 and the response be conveyed to the 
Healthy Communities scrutiny sub-committee. 

 

 The meeting ended at 11.55am 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


